AN ACT supplementary to an act entitled "an act to authorize the supervisors of the town of Watertown in the county of Jefferson to raise a tax to build a bridge across Rock River.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The legal voters of the town of Watertown in the county of Jefferson are hereby authorized and empowered to vote for or against the levy of a tax of eight hundred do'lars provided for by the act to which this act is supplementary which vote shall be taken on the Tuesday succeeding the first Monday in November next: on such ballots as are in favor of said tax shall be written or printed or partly written and partly printed the words "bridge tax: yes" on such ballots as are against said tax shall be written or printed or partly written and partly printed the words " bridge tax: yes" on such ballots as are against said tax shall be written or printed or partly written and partly printed the words " bridge tax: no": If a majority of said votes shall be in favor of said tax then the supervisors of said town shall order said tax to be levied and collected within ninety days after said election; but if a majority of said votes shall be against said tax then it shall not be lawful to levy or collect any tax under said law.

SEC 2. If a majority of said votes shall be in favor of said tax then the law to which this act is supplementary shall be in full force and effect and the said bridge shall be built in conformity to the said original act.

SEC. 3. All acts of the commissioners appointed by the act to which this act is supplementary and of all persons acting under said commissionars are hereby suspended until said vote shall have been taken; and if a majority of said votes shall be against said tax, then all monies collected by virtue of said law shall be refunded to the persons from whom the same was collected; and all work done by virtue of any contract under said law shall be agreed upon by the supervisors and the compensation therefor shall be paid out of the treasury of said town on the order of said supervisors.

N. E. WHITESIDE,

Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved August 17, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

19